PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7798783

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MEREDITH WALSH	02/14/2023
PHAT LUU	02/01/2023
ROGER BERGER	02/02/2023
CONNOR ENGSTROM	02/14/2023
DIDIER GONZALEZ	02/03/2023
STEPHANE GULLY	02/02/2023
MARKUS HUNZIKER	02/02/2023
THOMAS MARTIN	02/01/2023
JONATHAN MELCHOR	02/02/2023
SEAN SAIDHA	02/01/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MEDOS INTERNATIONAL SARL		
Street Address:	CHEMIN-BLANC 38		
City:	LE LOCLE		
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND		
Postal Code:	2400		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17683420

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)568-3439

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

2155683100 Phone:

Email: Patents@bakerlaw.com BAKERHOSTETLER Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 1735 MARKET STREET

Address Line 2: **SUITE 3300**

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-7501

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MED6058USNP1/104525007950

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DONNA LYNCH	
SIGNATURE:	/Donna Lynch/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/15/2023	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 30

source=MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Walsh-to-Medos-International-Sarl-signed#page1.tif source=MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Walsh-to-Medos-International-Sarl-signed#page2.tif source=MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Walsh-to-Medos-International-Sarl-signed#page3.tif source=MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Luu-to-Medos-International-Sarl-signed#page1.tif source=MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Luu-to-Medos-International-Sarl-signed#page2.tif source=MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Luu-to-Medos-International-Sarl-signed#page3.tif source=MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Berger-to-Medos-International-Sarl-signed#page1.tif source=MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Berger-to-Medos-International-Sarl-signed#page2.tif source=MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Berger-to-Medos-International-Sarl-signed#page3.tif source=MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Engstrom-to-Medos-International-Sarl-signed#page1.tif source=MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Engstrom-to-Medos-International-Sarl-signed#page2.tif source=MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Engstrom-to-Medos-International-Sarl-signed#page3.tif source=MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Gonzalez-to-Medos-International-Sarl-signed#page1.tif source=MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Gonzalez-to-Medos-International-Sarl-signed#page2.tif source=MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Gonzalez-to-Medos-International-Sarl-signed#page3.tif source=MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Gully-to-Medos-International-Sarl-signed#page1.tif source=MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Gully-to-Medos-International-Sarl-signed#page2.tif source=MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Gully-to-Medos-International-Sarl-signed#page3.tif source=MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Hunziker-to-Medos-International-Sarl-signed#page1.tif source=MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Hunziker-to-Medos-International-Sarl-signed#page2.tif source=MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Hunziker-to-Medos-International-Sarl-signed#page3.tif source=MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Martin-to-Medos-International-sarl-signed#page1.tif source=MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Martin-to-Medos-International-sarl-signed#page2.tif source=MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Martin-to-Medos-International-sarl-signed#page3.tif source=MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Melchor-to-Medos-International-Sarl-signed#page1.tif source=MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Melchor-to-Medos-International-Sarl-signed#page2.tif source=MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Melchor-to-Medos-International-Sarl-signed#page3.tif source=MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Saidha-to-Medos-International-Sarl-signed#page1.tif source=MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Saidha-to-Medos-International-Sarl-signed#page2.tif source=MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Saidha-to-Medos-International-Sarl-signed#page3.tif

CON	MBINED	DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT
Title of Invention: Stabilization Me	mbers For	Expandable Intervertebral Implants, And Related Systems And Methods
This declaration and assignment is direct	ed to:	The attached or filed herewith application of (list of named inventors),
	or	
	\boxtimes	The United States application or PCT international application number 17/683,420 filed on March 1, 2022.
Declaration		number 177085,420 med on <u>March 1, 2022</u> .
As the below named inventor, I	hereby dec	clare that:
The above-identified application	n ("Applica	ation") was made or authorized by me.
I believe that I am the original in	nventor or	an original inventor of a claimed invention or discovery in the Application.
	bility as de	ents of the Application, including the claims, and I acknowledge the duty to disclose efined in Title 37, the United States Code of Federal Regulations, §1.56 for filings of
		se statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or oth for filings of this Application in the United States of America.
Assignment		MEDOS INTERNATIONAL SARL CHEMIN-BLANC 38 Le Locle, 2400 CH
		any organized under the laws of Switzerland reinafter designated as the "Assignee"),
•	•	d the above-identified invention by previous assignment (attached hereto) to Assignee S Patent Office and I confirm I have and do assign and transfer:
or		
		e sufficiency of which is acknowledged, I hereby assign and transfer and/or have ent being made effective as of March 1, 2022:
the right to claim priority to the Applica States, European Patent Office and of a such inventions or discoveries and all continuations thereof, and to all Letters supplementary protection certificates, red	ation, all in all other co rights in Patent the examination or terms	the Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom and eventions or discoveries therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United buntries, which may be granted for such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, all such Application including any and all provisionals, substitutions, divisions, and at may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, ons, renewals, and reissues thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would ment and sale not been made.
Office, any other patent offices, and und any reexamination of any of such appl	ler the Pate ications, a	with the Application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent ent Cooperation Treaty, and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such ments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or
		Page 1 of 2

I shall execute all papers necessary in connection with any litigation or any other judicial proceeding in the United States or other country, or any administrative proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent Office, any other patent office, or under the Patent Cooperation Treaty concerning the Application(s) or any continuation, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, or any reexamination of any such applications, or any Letters Patent issued therefrom or any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such applications and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such litigation or proceeding.

I shall execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

I shall do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States, by the European Patent Office and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

I hereby (i) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the Application or any divisional, continuation, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to Assignee, and (ii) covenant that I have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

I hereby grant the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to obtain legal recordation of this document.

Maredith Walsh. Moredith Wolsh (Fob 14, 2023 18:25)	/	Feb 14, 2023	
Signature	,	Date	

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR: Meredith WALSH

Page 2 of 2

4885-4518-5834.1

MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Wals h-to-Medos-International-Sarl

Final Audit Report 2023-02-14

Created: 2023-02-01

By: AMY PELLETIER (APelleti@its.jnj.com)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAVAeTptBSQcGbyB4lhwkk9OE8ETJcf8St

"MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Walsh-to-Medos-Int ernational-Sarl" History

- Document created by AMY PELLETIER (APelleti@its.jnj.com) 2023-02-01 - 6:32:37 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Meredith Walsh (mwalsh13@its.jnj.com) for signature 2023-02-01 - 6:33:04 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Meredith Walsh (mwalsh13@its.jnj.com) 2023-02-14 - 8:23:31 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Meredith Walsh (mwalsh13@its.jnj.com) Signature Date: 2023-02-14 - 8:25:10 PM GMT - Time Source: server
- Agreement completed. 2023-02-14 - 8:25:10 PM GMT

Johnson-Johnson

Adobe Acrobat Sign

PATENT

CON	MBINED	DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT
Title of Invention: Stabilization Me	mbers For	Expandable Intervertebral Implants, And Related Systems And Methods
This declaration and assignment is direct	ed to:	The attached or filed herewith application of (list of named inventors),
	or	
	\boxtimes	The United States application or PCT international application number 17/683,420 filed on March 1, 2022.
Declaration		number 177085,420 med on <u>March 1, 2022</u> .
As the below named inventor, I	hereby dec	clare that:
The above-identified application	n ("Applica	ation") was made or authorized by me.
I believe that I am the original in	nventor or	an original inventor of a claimed invention or discovery in the Application.
	bility as de	ents of the Application, including the claims, and I acknowledge the duty to disclose efined in Title 37, the United States Code of Federal Regulations, §1.56 for filings of
		se statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or oth for filings of this Application in the United States of America.
Assignment		MEDOS INTERNATIONAL SARL CHEMIN-BLANC 38 Le Locle, 2400 CH
		any organized under the laws of Switzerland reinafter designated as the "Assignee"),
•	•	d the above-identified invention by previous assignment (attached hereto) to Assignee S Patent Office and I confirm I have and do assign and transfer:
or		
		e sufficiency of which is acknowledged, I hereby assign and transfer and/or have ent being made effective as of March 1, 2022:
the right to claim priority to the Applica States, European Patent Office and of a such inventions or discoveries and all continuations thereof, and to all Letters supplementary protection certificates, red	ation, all in all other co rights in Patent the examination or terms	the Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom and eventions or discoveries therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United buntries, which may be granted for such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, all such Application including any and all provisionals, substitutions, divisions, and at may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, ons, renewals, and reissues thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would ment and sale not been made.
Office, any other patent offices, and und any reexamination of any of such appl	ler the Pate ications, a	with the Application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent ent Cooperation Treaty, and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such ments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or
		Page 1 of 2

I shall execute all papers necessary in connection with any litigation or any other judicial proceeding in the United States or other country, or any administrative proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent Office, any other patent office, or under the Patent Cooperation Treaty concerning the Application(s) or any continuation, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, or any reexamination of any such applications, or any Letters Patent issued therefrom or any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such applications and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such litigation or proceeding.

I shall execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

I shall do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States, by the European Patent Office and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

I hereby (i) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the Application or any divisional, continuation, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to Assignee, and (ii) covenant that I have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

I hereby grant the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to obtain legal recordation of this document.

Phat Luu Phat Luu (Feb 1, 2023 13:55 EST)	Feb 1, 2023
Signature	Date

Page 2 of 2

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR: Phat LUU

MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Luu-t o-Nedos-International-Sarl

Final Audit Report 2023-02-01

Created: 2023-02-01

By: AMY PELLETIER (APelleti@its.jnj.com)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAMCYydDnR4fcsSB3Lng2ulqLllc03MKE4

"MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Luu-to-Medos-Intern ational-Sarl" History

- Document created by AMY PELLETIER (APelleti@its.jnj.com) 2023-02-01 6:36:36 PM GMT
- Document emailed to mnepluu@gmail.com for signature 2023-02-01 6:37:05 PM GMT
- Email viewed by mnepluu@gmail.com 2023-02-01 6:38:10 PM GMT
- Signer mnepluu@gmail.com entered name at signing as Phat Luu 2023-02-01 6:55:43 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Phat Luu (mnepluu@gmail.com)
 Signature Date: 2023-02-01 6:55:45 PM GMT Time Source: server
- Agreement completed.
 2023-02-01 6:55:45 PM GMT

Johnson-Johnson

Powered by Adobe Acrobat Sign

COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT	
Title of Invention: Stabilization Members For Expandable Intervertebral Implants, And Related Systems And Met	<u>hods</u>
This declaration and assignment is directed to: The attached or filed herewith application of (list of named inventor).	tors),
or	
The United States application or PCT international application number 17/683,420 filed on March 1, 2022.	
Declaration	
As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:	
The above-identified application ("Application") was made or authorized by me.	
I believe that I am the original inventor or an original inventor of a claimed invention or discovery in the Appli	ication.
I have reviewed and understood the contents of the Application, including the claims, and I acknowledge the information which is material to patentability as defined in Title 37, the United States Code of Federal Regulations, this Application in the United States of America.	•
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both for filings of this Application in the United States of America.	. § 1001 by fine or
Assignment MEDOS INTERNATIONAL SARL CHEMIN-BLANC 38 Le Locle, 2400 CH A company organized under the laws of Switzerland	
(hereinafter designated as the "Assignee"),	
I hereby acknowledge that I have assigned the above-identified invention by previous assignment (attached have the which is hereby conformed for recordation in the US Patent Office and I confirm I have and do assign and transfer:	nereto) to Assignee
or	
For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged, I hereby assign and transferred to Assignee, such assignment being made effective as of March 1, 2022:	ansfer and/or have
my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Application, including all priority rights for other countries ari the right to claim priority to the Application, all inventions or discoveries therein disclosed, and any and all Letters P States, European Patent Office and of all other countries, which may be granted for such inventions or discoveries, such inventions or discoveries and all rights in such Application including any and all provisionals, substituted continuations thereof, and to all Letters Patent that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and supplementary protection certificates, reexaminations, renewals, and reissues thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assign and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment and sale not been made.	atent of the United or any of them, all ons, divisions, and d to all extensions, nee for its own use
I shall execute all papers necessary in connection with the Application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Office, any other patent offices, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and any continuing, divisional, or reissue and any reexamination of any of such applications, and any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certifications and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may expedient.	pplications thereof, icates of any such
Page 1 of 2	

I shall execute all papers necessary in connection with any litigation or any other judicial proceeding in the United States or other country, or any administrative proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent Office, any other patent office, or under the Patent Cooperation Treaty concerning the Application(s) or any continuation, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, or any reexamination of any such applications, or any Letters Patent issued therefrom or any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such applications and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such litigation or proceeding.

I shall execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

I shall do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States, by the European Patent Office and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

I hereby (i) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the Application or any divisional, continuation, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to Assignee, and (ii) covenant that I have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

I hereby grant the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to obtain legal recordation of this document.

Roger Berger Hoge Berger (Feb 2, 2023 08:39 CMT+1)	/	Feb 2, 2023
Signature		Date

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR: Roger BERGER

Page 2 of 2

4870-4644-7915.1

MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Berg er-to-Medos-International-Sarl

Final Audit Report 2023-02-02

Created: 2023-02-01

By: AMY PELLETIER (APelleti@its.jnj.com)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAyyz3yfK8qXZtfBYvtMwX4IMI64Mz_xqh

"MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Berger-to-Medos-International-Sarl" History

- Document created by AMY PELLETIER (APelleti@its.jnj.com) 2023-02-01 6:14:57 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Roger Berger (rberger4@its.jnj.com) for signature 2023-02-01 6:23:19 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Roger Berger (rberger4@its.jnj.com) 2023-02-01 8:15:52 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Roger Berger (rberger4@its.jnj.com)
 Signature Date: 2023-02-02 7:36:11 AM GMT Time Source: server
- Agreement completed.
 2023-02-02 7:36:11 AM GMT

Johnson-Johnson

Powered by Adobe Acrobat Sign

COM	BINED	DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT
Title of Invention: Stabilization Mem	bers For	Expandable Intervertebral Implants, And Related Systems And Methods
This declaration and assignment is directed	l to:	The attached or filed herewith application of (list of named inventors),
	or	
Declaration	\boxtimes	The United States application or PCT international application number 17/683,420 filed on March 1, 2022.
As the below named inventor, I he	·	
The above-identified application ("Applica	ation") was made or authorized by me.
I believe that I am the original inv	entor or a	an original inventor of a claimed invention or discovery in the Application.
	lity as de	ents of the Application, including the claims, and I acknowledge the duty to disclose efined in Title 37, the United States Code of Federal Regulations, §1.56 for filings of
		se statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or th for filings of this Application in the United States of America.
Assignment	A compa	MEDOS INTERNATIONAL SARL CHEMIN-BLANC 38 Le Locle, 2400 CH any organized under the laws of Switzerland
		reinafter designated as the "Assignee"),
		d the above-identified invention by previous assignment (attached hereto) to Assignee S Patent Office and I confirm I have and do assign and transfer:
or		
		e sufficiency of which is acknowledged, I hereby assign and transfer and/or have ent being made effective as of March 1, 2022:
the right to claim priority to the Application States, European Patent Office and of all such inventions or discoveries and all r continuations thereof, and to all Letters F supplementary protection certificates, reex	on, all in other co ights in Patent that amination or terms	the Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom and ventions or discoveries therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United ountries, which may be granted for such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, all such Application including any and all provisionals, substitutions, divisions, and at may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, ans, renewals, and reissues thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would ment and sale not been made.
Office, any other patent offices, and under any reexamination of any of such applica	the Pate ations, a	with the Application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent ent Cooperation Treaty, and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such ments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or
		Page 1 of 2
		-

I shall execute all papers necessary in connection with any litigation or any other judicial proceeding in the United States or other country, or any administrative proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent Office, any other patent office, or under the Patent Cooperation Treaty concerning the Application(s) or any continuation, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, or any reexamination of any such applications, or any Letters Patent issued therefrom or any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such applications and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such litigation or proceeding.

I shall execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

I shall do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States, by the European Patent Office and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

I hereby (i) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the Application or any divisional, continuation, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to Assignee, and (ii) covenant that I have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

I hereby grant the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to obtain legal recordation of this document.

Connor Engatrom	Feb 14, 2023
1	
Signature	 Date

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR: Connor ENGSTROM

Page 2 of 2

4875-1188-4331.1

MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Engs trom-to-Vedos-International-Sarl

Final Audit Report 2023-02-14

Created: 2023-02-14

By: AMY PELLETIER (APelleti@its.jnj.com)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAjp7YiUAC7KTDuLPulzvzT1B3jNY8_AP-

"MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Engstrom-to-Medos-International-Sarl" History

- Document created by AMY PELLETIER (APelleti@its.jnj.com) 2023-02-14 - 4:47:41 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Connor Engstrom (connorengstrom@gmail.com) for signature 2023-02-14 - 4:48:06 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Connor Engstrom (connorengstrom@gmail.com) 2023-02-14 - 4:52:28 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Connor Engstrom (connorengstrom@gmail.com) Signature Date: 2023-02-14 - 8:24:06 PM GMT - Time Source: server
- Agreement completed. 2023-02-14 - 8:24:06 PM GMT

Johnson-Johnson

Adobe Acrobat Sign

COMBINED D	ECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT
Title of Invention: Stabilization Members For Exp	pandable Intervertebral Implants, And Related Systems And Methods
This declaration and assignment is directed to: $\ \Box$	The attached or filed herewith application of (list of named inventors),
or	
	The United States application or PCT international application number 17/683,420 filed on March 1, 2022.
Declaration	inition 177083,420 filed on <u>March 1, 2022</u> .
As the below named inventor, I hereby declare	e that:
The above-identified application ("Application	n") was made or authorized by me.
I believe that I am the original inventor or an o	original inventor of a claimed invention or discovery in the Application.
	of the Application, including the claims, and I acknowledge the duty to disclose ed in Title 37, the United States Code of Federal Regulations, §1.56 for filings of
	tatement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or filings of this Application in the United States of America.
	CHEMIN-BLANC 38 Le Locle, 2400 CH organized under the laws of Switzerland
	after designated as the "Assignee"),
	e above-identified invention by previous assignment (attached hereto) to Assignee atent Office and I confirm I have and do assign and transfer:
or	
For good and valuable consideration, the su assigned and transferred to Assignee, such assignment	ufficiency of which is acknowledged, I hereby assign and transfer and/or have being made effective as of March 1, 2022:
the right to claim priority to the Application, all inven States, European Patent Office and of all other count such inventions or discoveries and all rights in suc continuations thereof, and to all Letters Patent that n supplementary protection certificates, reexaminations,	Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom and attons or discoveries therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United ries, which may be granted for such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, all ch Application including any and all provisionals, substitutions, divisions, and may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would t and sale not been made.
Office, any other patent offices, and under the Patent of any reexamination of any of such applications, and	the Application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent Cooperation Treaty, and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such is in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or
	Page 1 of 2

I shall execute all papers necessary in connection with any litigation or any other judicial proceeding in the United States or other country, or any administrative proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent Office, any other patent office, or under the Patent Cooperation Treaty concerning the Application(s) or any continuation, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, or any reexamination of any such applications, or any Letters Patent issued therefrom or any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such applications and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such litigation or proceeding.

I shall execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

I shall do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States, by the European Patent Office and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

I hereby (i) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the Application or any divisional, continuation, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to Assignee, and (ii) covenant that I have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

I hereby grant the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to obtain legal recordation of this document.

Didier Gonzalez Didier Gonzalez (Fat. 2, 2023 Osri 9 GNT+1)		Feb 3, 2023
/	/	
Signature		Date

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR: Didier GONZALEZ

Page 2 of 2

4870-4644-7915.1

MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Gonzalez-to-Medos-International-Sarl

Final Audit Report 2023-02-03

Created: 2023-02-01

By: AMY PELLETIER (APelleti@its.jnj.com)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAv0Z2iH2tUlnVikcydHGai11bV3K3-KHe

"MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Gonzalez-to-Medos-International-Sarl" History

- Document created by AMY PELLETIER (APelleti@its.jnj.com) 2023-02-01 6:23:56 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Didier Gonzalez (dgonza29@its.jnj.com) for signature 2023-02-01 6:24:30 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Didier Gonzalez (dgonza29@its.jnj.com) 2023-02-01 7:31:43 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Didier Gonzalez (dgonza29@its.jnj.com)
 Signature Date: 2023-02-03 8:19:15 AM GMT Time Source: server
- Agreement completed.
 2023-02-03 8:19:15 AM GMT

Johnson-Johnson

Powered by Adobe Acrobat Sign

PATENT

COMBINED D	ECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT
Title of Invention: Stabilization Members For Exp	pandable Intervertebral Implants, And Related Systems And Methods
This declaration and assignment is directed to: $\ \Box$	The attached or filed herewith application of (list of named inventors),
or	
	The United States application or PCT international application number 17/683,420 filed on March 1, 2022.
Declaration	inition 177083,420 filed on <u>March 1, 2022</u> .
As the below named inventor, I hereby declare	e that:
The above-identified application ("Application	n") was made or authorized by me.
I believe that I am the original inventor or an o	original inventor of a claimed invention or discovery in the Application.
	of the Application, including the claims, and I acknowledge the duty to disclose ed in Title 37, the United States Code of Federal Regulations, §1.56 for filings of
	tatement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or filings of this Application in the United States of America.
	CHEMIN-BLANC 38 Le Locle, 2400 CH organized under the laws of Switzerland
	after designated as the "Assignee"),
	e above-identified invention by previous assignment (attached hereto) to Assignee atent Office and I confirm I have and do assign and transfer:
or	
For good and valuable consideration, the su assigned and transferred to Assignee, such assignment	ufficiency of which is acknowledged, I hereby assign and transfer and/or have being made effective as of March 1, 2022:
the right to claim priority to the Application, all inven States, European Patent Office and of all other count such inventions or discoveries and all rights in suc continuations thereof, and to all Letters Patent that n supplementary protection certificates, reexaminations,	Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom and attons or discoveries therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United ries, which may be granted for such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, all ch Application including any and all provisionals, substitutions, divisions, and may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would t and sale not been made.
Office, any other patent offices, and under the Patent of any reexamination of any of such applications, and	the Application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent Cooperation Treaty, and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such is in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or
	Page 1 of 2

I shall execute all papers necessary in connection with any litigation or any other judicial proceeding in the United States or other country, or any administrative proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent Office, any other patent office, or under the Patent Cooperation Treaty concerning the Application(s) or any continuation, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, or any reexamination of any such applications, or any Letters Patent issued therefrom or any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such applications and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such litigation or proceeding.

I shall execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

I shall do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States, by the European Patent Office and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

I hereby (i) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the Application or any divisional, continuation, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to Assignee, and (ii) covenant that I have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

I hereby grant the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to obtain legal recordation of this document.

I Ste from Joly.	Feb 2, 2023
Signature	Date

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR: Stephane GULLY

Page 2 of 2

VED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Gully -to-Nedos-International-Sarl

Final Audit Report 2023-02-02

Created: 2023-02-01

By: AMY PELLETIER (APelleti@its.jnj.com)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAA0SNOswaK-8LqytPFQy503C2FhgUV5uRC

"MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Gully-to-Medos-International-Sarl" History

- Document created by AMY PELLETIER (APelleti@its.jnj.com) 2023-02-01 6:24:49 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Stéphane Gully (sgully@its.jnj.com) for signature 2023-02-01 6:25:18 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Stéphane Gully (sgully@its.jnj.com) 2023-02-02 9:19:56 AM GMT
- Signer Stéphane Gully (sgully@its.jnj.com) entered name at signing as Stephane Gully 2023-02-02 9:46:07 AM GMT
- Document e-signed by Stephane Gully (sgully@its.jnj.com)
 Signature Date: 2023-02-02 9:46:09 AM GMT Time Source: server
- Agreement completed.
 2023-02-02 9:46:09 AM GMT

Johnson-Johnson

Powered by Adobe Acrobat Sign

PATENT

COM	BINED	DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT
Title of Invention: Stabilization Mem	bers For	Expandable Intervertebral Implants, And Related Systems And Methods
This declaration and assignment is directed	I to:	The attached or filed herewith application of (list of named inventors),
	or	
Declaration	\boxtimes	The United States application or PCT international application number <u>17/683,420</u> filed on <u>March 1, 2022</u> .
		Jana ah aa
As the below named inventor, I he	·	
		tion") was made or authorized by me.
I believe that I am the original inv	entor or a	an original inventor of a claimed invention or discovery in the Application.
	lity as de	ents of the Application, including the claims, and I acknowledge the duty to disclose efined in Title 37, the United States Code of Federal Regulations, §1.56 for filings of
		se statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or the for filings of this Application in the United States of America.
Assignment	A compa	IEDOS INTERNATIONAL SARL CHEMIN-BLANC 38 Le Locle, 2400 CH any organized under the laws of Switzerland
	(her	reinafter designated as the "Assignee"),
		I the above-identified invention by previous assignment (attached hereto) to Assignee S Patent Office and I confirm I have and do assign and transfer:
or		
•		e sufficiency of which is acknowledged, I hereby assign and transfer and/or have ent being made effective as of March 1, 2022:
the right to claim priority to the Application States, European Patent Office and of all such inventions or discoveries and all recontinuations thereof, and to all Letters F supplementary protection certificates, reex	on, all involved other coninghts in Patent that amination or terms for the	the Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom and ventions or discoveries therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United untries, which may be granted for such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, all such Application including any and all provisionals, substitutions, divisions, and at may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, ns, renewals, and reissues thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would nent and sale not been made.
Office, any other patent offices, and under any reexamination of any of such applica	the Pate ations, ar	ith the Application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent nt Cooperation Treaty, and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such tents in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or
		Page 1 of 2

I shall execute all papers necessary in connection with any litigation or any other judicial proceeding in the United States or other country, or any administrative proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent Office, any other patent office, or under the Patent Cooperation Treaty concerning the Application(s) or any continuation, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, or any reexamination of any such applications, or any Letters Patent issued therefrom or any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such applications and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such litigation or proceeding.

I shall execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

I shall do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States, by the European Patent Office and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

I hereby (i) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the Application or any divisional, continuation, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to Assignee, and (ii) covenant that I have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

I hereby grant the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to obtain legal recordation of this document.

		Feb 2, 2023	
Markus Hunzikar (Feb 2, 2023 16:48 GMT+1)	/		
Signature		Date	

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR: Markus HUNZIKER

Page 2 of 2

4856-3991-4283.1

MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Hunziker-to-Medos-International-Sarl

Final Audit Report 2023-02-02

Created: 2023-02-01

By: AMY PELLETIER (APelleti@its.jnj.com)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAOVLyRkXgQgfiWZswnHabxTS6JaSvuiR7

"MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Hunziker-to-Medos-International-Sarl" History

- Document created by AMY PELLETIER (APelleti@its.jnj.com) 2023-02-01 6:25:48 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Markus Hunziker (mhunzike@its.jnj.com) for signature 2023-02-01 6:29:52 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Markus Hunziker (mhunzike@its.jnj.com) 2023-02-02 3:46:28 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Markus Hunziker (mhunzike@its.jnj.com)
 Signature Date: 2023-02-02 3:48:43 PM GMT Time Source: server
- Agreement completed.
 2023-02-02 3:48:43 PM GMT

Johnson-Johnson

Powered by Adobe Acrobat Sign

CON	MBINED	DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT
Title of Invention: Stabilization Me	mbers For	Expandable Intervertebral Implants, And Related Systems And Methods
This declaration and assignment is direct	ed to:	The attached or filed herewith application of (list of named inventors),
	or	
	\boxtimes	The United States application or PCT international application number 17/683,420 filed on March 1, 2022.
Declaration		number 177085,420 med on <u>March 1, 2022</u> .
As the below named inventor, I	hereby dec	clare that:
The above-identified application	n ("Applica	ation") was made or authorized by me.
I believe that I am the original in	nventor or	an original inventor of a claimed invention or discovery in the Application.
	bility as de	ents of the Application, including the claims, and I acknowledge the duty to disclose efined in Title 37, the United States Code of Federal Regulations, §1.56 for filings of
		se statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or oth for filings of this Application in the United States of America.
Assignment		MEDOS INTERNATIONAL SARL CHEMIN-BLANC 38 Le Locle, 2400 CH
		any organized under the laws of Switzerland reinafter designated as the "Assignee"),
•	•	d the above-identified invention by previous assignment (attached hereto) to Assignee S Patent Office and I confirm I have and do assign and transfer:
or		
		e sufficiency of which is acknowledged, I hereby assign and transfer and/or have ent being made effective as of March 1, 2022:
the right to claim priority to the Applica States, European Patent Office and of a such inventions or discoveries and all continuations thereof, and to all Letters supplementary protection certificates, red	ation, all in all other co rights in Patent the examination or terms	the Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom and eventions or discoveries therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United buntries, which may be granted for such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, all such Application including any and all provisionals, substitutions, divisions, and at may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, ons, renewals, and reissues thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would ment and sale not been made.
Office, any other patent offices, and und any reexamination of any of such appl	ler the Pate ications, a	with the Application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent ent Cooperation Treaty, and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such ments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or
		Page 1 of 2

I shall execute all papers necessary in connection with any litigation or any other judicial proceeding in the United States or other country, or any administrative proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent Office, any other patent office, or under the Patent Cooperation Treaty concerning the Application(s) or any continuation, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, or any reexamination of any such applications, or any Letters Patent issued therefrom or any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such applications and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such litigation or proceeding.

I shall execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

I shall do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States, by the European Patent Office and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

I hereby (i) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the Application or any divisional, continuation, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to Assignee, and (ii) covenant that I have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

I hereby grant the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to obtain legal recordation of this document.

THOMAS MARTIN THOMAS MARTIN (FOL), 2023 19:04 E31)	/	Feb 1, 2023
Signature		Date

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR: Thomas MARTIN

Page 2 of 2

MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Martin-to-Medos-International-sarl

Final Audit Report 2023-02-01

Created: 2023-02-01

By: AMY PELLETIER (APelleti@its.jnj.com)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAla9D4pvSHv9hBB7lO9ZyMHltHlpw1jbJ

"MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Martin-to-Medos-International-sarl" History

- Document created by AMY PELLETIER (APelleti@its.jnj.com) 2023-02-01 6:30:13 PM GMT
- Document emailed to THOMAS MARTIN (tmarti30@its.jnj.com) for signature 2023-02-01 6:30:39 PM GMT
- Email viewed by THOMAS MARTIN (tmarti30@its.jnj.com) 2023-02-01 6:56:00 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by THOMAS MARTIN (tmarti30@its.jnj.com)
 Signature Date: 2023-02-01 6:56:54 PM GMT Time Source: server
- Agreement completed.
 2023-02-01 6:56:54 PM GMT

Johnson-Johnson

Powered by Adobe Acrobat Sign

PATENT

CON	MBINED	DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT
Title of Invention: Stabilization Me	mbers For	Expandable Intervertebral Implants, And Related Systems And Methods
This declaration and assignment is direct	ed to:	The attached or filed herewith application of (list of named inventors),
	or	
	\boxtimes	The United States application or PCT international application number 17/683,420 filed on March 1, 2022.
Declaration		number 177085,420 med on <u>March 1, 2022</u> .
As the below named inventor, I	hereby dec	clare that:
The above-identified application	n ("Applica	ation") was made or authorized by me.
I believe that I am the original in	nventor or	an original inventor of a claimed invention or discovery in the Application.
	bility as de	ents of the Application, including the claims, and I acknowledge the duty to disclose efined in Title 37, the United States Code of Federal Regulations, §1.56 for filings of
		se statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or oth for filings of this Application in the United States of America.
Assignment		MEDOS INTERNATIONAL SARL CHEMIN-BLANC 38 Le Locle, 2400 CH
		any organized under the laws of Switzerland reinafter designated as the "Assignee"),
•	•	d the above-identified invention by previous assignment (attached hereto) to Assignee S Patent Office and I confirm I have and do assign and transfer:
or		
		e sufficiency of which is acknowledged, I hereby assign and transfer and/or have ent being made effective as of March 1, 2022:
the right to claim priority to the Applica States, European Patent Office and of a such inventions or discoveries and all continuations thereof, and to all Letters supplementary protection certificates, red	ation, all in all other co rights in Patent the examination or terms	the Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom and eventions or discoveries therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United buntries, which may be granted for such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, all such Application including any and all provisionals, substitutions, divisions, and at may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, ons, renewals, and reissues thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would ment and sale not been made.
Office, any other patent offices, and und any reexamination of any of such appl	ler the Pate ications, a	with the Application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent ent Cooperation Treaty, and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such ments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or
		Page 1 of 2

I shall execute all papers necessary in connection with any litigation or any other judicial proceeding in the United States or other country, or any administrative proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent Office, any other patent office, or under the Patent Cooperation Treaty concerning the Application(s) or any continuation, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, or any reexamination of any such applications, or any Letters Patent issued therefrom or any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such applications and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such litigation or proceeding.

I shall execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

I shall do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States, by the European Patent Office and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

I hereby (i) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the Application or any divisional, continuation, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to Assignee, and (ii) covenant that I have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

I hereby grant the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to obtain legal recordation of this document.

Jonathan Melcher Jonathan Melcher (Feb 2, 2023 20 20 ESY)	/	Feb 2, 2023
Signature	<u>, </u>	Date

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR: Jonathan MELCHOR

Page 2 of 2

4854-1591-2235.1

MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Melc hor-to-Medos-International-Sarl

Final Audit Report 2023-02-03

Created: 2023-02-02

By: AMY PELLETIER (APelleti@its.jnj.com)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAA4pZAKd5D5SMI3oJzp4G2YzQgFW9kpZJC

"MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Melchor-to-Medos-In ternational-Sarl" History

- Document created by AMY PELLETIER (APelleti@its.jnj.com) 2023-02-02 6:07:53 PM GMT
- Document emailed to jomefu81@hotmail.com for signature 2023-02-02 6:08:18 PM GMT
- Email viewed by jomefu81@hotmail.com 2023-02-02 11:08:26 PM GMT
- Signer jomefu81@hotmail.com entered name at signing as Jonathan Melchor 2023-02-03 1:20:16 AM GMT
- Document e-signed by Jonathan Melchor (jomefu81@hotmail.com)
 Signature Date: 2023-02-03 1:20:18 AM GMT Time Source: server
- Agreement completed.
 2023-02-03 1:20:18 AM GMT

Johnson-Johnson

Powered by Adobe Acrobat Sign

PATENT

CON	MBINED	DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT
Title of Invention: Stabilization Me	mbers For	Expandable Intervertebral Implants, And Related Systems And Methods
This declaration and assignment is direct	ed to:	The attached or filed herewith application of (list of named inventors),
	or	
	\boxtimes	The United States application or PCT international application number 17/683,420 filed on March 1, 2022.
Declaration		number 177085,420 med on <u>March 1, 2022</u> .
As the below named inventor, I	hereby dec	clare that:
The above-identified application	n ("Applica	ation") was made or authorized by me.
I believe that I am the original in	nventor or	an original inventor of a claimed invention or discovery in the Application.
	bility as de	ents of the Application, including the claims, and I acknowledge the duty to disclose efined in Title 37, the United States Code of Federal Regulations, §1.56 for filings of
		se statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or oth for filings of this Application in the United States of America.
Assignment		MEDOS INTERNATIONAL SARL CHEMIN-BLANC 38 Le Locle, 2400 CH
		any organized under the laws of Switzerland reinafter designated as the "Assignee"),
•	•	d the above-identified invention by previous assignment (attached hereto) to Assignee S Patent Office and I confirm I have and do assign and transfer:
or		
		e sufficiency of which is acknowledged, I hereby assign and transfer and/or have ent being made effective as of March 1, 2022:
the right to claim priority to the Applica States, European Patent Office and of a such inventions or discoveries and all continuations thereof, and to all Letters supplementary protection certificates, red	ation, all in all other co rights in Patent the examination or terms	the Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom and eventions or discoveries therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United buntries, which may be granted for such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, all such Application including any and all provisionals, substitutions, divisions, and at may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, ons, renewals, and reissues thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would ment and sale not been made.
Office, any other patent offices, and und any reexamination of any of such appl	ler the Pate ications, a	with the Application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent ent Cooperation Treaty, and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such ments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or
		Page 1 of 2

I shall execute all papers necessary in connection with any litigation or any other judicial proceeding in the United States or other country, or any administrative proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent Office, any other patent office, or under the Patent Cooperation Treaty concerning the Application(s) or any continuation, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, or any reexamination of any such applications, or any Letters Patent issued therefrom or any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such applications and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such litigation or proceeding.

I shall execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

I shall do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States, by the European Patent Office and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

I hereby (i) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the Application or any divisional, continuation, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to Assignee, and (ii) covenant that I have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

I hereby grant the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to obtain legal recordation of this document.

Sean Saidha	/	Feb 1, 2023	
Signature	<u> </u>	Date	

Page 2 of 2

4862-1348-5355.1

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR: Sean SAIDHA

MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Said ha-to-Nedos-International-Sarl

Final Audit Report 2023-02-01

Created: 2023-02-01

By: AMY PELLETIER (APelleti@its.jnj.com)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAG--8Z_b5YNfkAmY4sdFHUm7lBZceRdYG

"MED6058USNP1-Declaration-Assignment-Saidha-to-Medos-International-Sarl" History

- Document created by AMY PELLETIER (APelleti@its.jnj.com) 2023-02-01 6:31:14 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Virat Saidha (vsaidha@its.jnj.com) for signature 2023-02-01 6:32:07 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Virat Saidha (vsaidha@its.jnj.com) 2023-02-01 7:13:28 PM GMT
- Signer Virat Saidha (vsaidha@its.jnj.com) entered name at signing as Sean Saidha 2023-02-01 7:13:54 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Sean Saidha (vsaidha@its.jnj.com)
 Signature Date: 2023-02-01 7:13:56 PM GMT Time Source: server
- Agreement completed.
 2023-02-01 7:13:56 PM GMT

Johnson-Johnson

RECORDED: 02/15/2023

Powered by Adobe Acrobat Sign